Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Environment Select Committee

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, SN15 1ER
Date: Thursday 1 March 2012

Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:
Clir Chuck Berry Clir Chris Humphries
Cllir Rosemary Brown Clir Tom James MBE
Clir Nigel Carter (Chairman) Clir Howard Marshall
CliIr Christopher Cochrane CliIr lan McLennan
Clir Peter Doyle Clir Stephen Oldrieve
Clir Jose Green ClIr Leo Randall

Clir Alan Hill (Vice Chairman)

Substitutes:
Clir Jane Burton Clir Charles Howard
CliIr Trevor Carbin Clir George Jeans
CliIr Brian Dalton CliIr Julian Johnson
Clir Bill Douglas Clir Jeffrey Ody
Clir Nick Fogg Clir Anthony Trotman

Clir Russell Hawker




PART |

Items to be considered while the meeting is opened to the public

Apologies and Substitutions

To receive any apologies for absence.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 January 2012.

Declarations of Interests

To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements

To receive any announcements.

Public Participation and Councillors Questions

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.
Statements

If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda,
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 speakers
are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. Please
contact the officer named above for any further clarification.

Questions

To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council
received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named
above no later than 5pm on Thursday 23 March 2012. Please contact the officer
named on the first page of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.



10.

Real Time Passenger Information (Pages 7 - 8)

An update report on the delivery of the RTPI system, including financial
implications of converting to GPRS, was presented to the Committee at its
meeting on 7 September 2010.

In considering the report, the Committee recognised that the GPRS system was
expected to be complete by March 2011 resulting in an anticipated 93% coverage
rate and resolved to receive a further update report in 18 months.

The update is now provided for consideration.

Update on and Review of ECO Strateqy Action Plan Structure (Pages 9 - 52)

A report on the Carbon Management Plan was submitted to the Committee for
consideration on 10 May 2011. Upon presenting the report clarification was
provided that there were three additional action plans under the ECO Strategy, all
of which would be presented to the Committee for consideration once available.

The Committee is asked to consider the attached report with appended Climate
Change Adaptation Plan and to comment on the ECO Board’s recommendations
to streamline the three Action Plans under the ECO Strategy into an Energy
Resilience Plan for Wiltshire.

Development Services Transformation Programme PID

Following the Planning Peer Challenge carried out in September 2011 a
significant number of issues were raised highlighting opportunities for change and
improvements in a number of areas of development services.

The Service Director for Development Control will be in attendance to present a
verbal update on the Transformation Programme which is being conducted
during 2012.

The Committee is asked to consider the update and provide comment as
appropriate.

Forward Work Programme (Pages 53 - 54)

A copy of the draft Forward Work Programme is attached for consideration.

Date of Next Meeting

To confirm the date of the next meeting as 03 May 2012, to be held at Monkton
Park, Chippenham.



11.

12.

13.

Urgent ltems

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter
of urgency.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in ltem
Number 13 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of
Part | of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the
public.

PART I

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information
would be disclosed

Highways and Amenities Contracts Update

A confidential report, regarding the upcoming decisions for the Highways and
Amenities contracts, was presented to Cabinet in November 2011.

An update report will follow on the preferred model of delivery for the services in
advance of the start of the tendering exercise.

Members are asked to consider the information provided and comment as
appropriate.



Wiltsniiie Coundcil

~—-_ Where everybody matters

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD ON 10 JANUARY 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRADLEY ROAD,
TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Clir Chuck Berry, Clir Rosemary Brown, Clir Trevor Carbin (Substitute), Clir Nigel Carter
(Chairman), Clir Peter Doyle, Clir Jose Green, Clir Alan Hill (Vice Chairman),

Clir Chris Humphries, Clir Tom James MBE, Clir Howard Marshall, Clir lan McLennan and
Clir Leo Randall

Also Present:

Clir Peter Colmer, Clir Linda Conley, Clir Richard Gamble, Clir Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Clir
Toby Sturgis and CliIr Dick Tonge

1. Apologies and Substitutions

Apologies were received from ClIr Stephen Oldrieve, who was substituted by
CliIr Trevor Carbin.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2011 were presented.
It was,

Resolved:

To approve the minutes as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interests

CliIr Hill declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in Minute No. 7 owing to
the current waste provider having an on-going planning application within his
division. He stated he would participate in the debate with an open mind.

4. Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

Page 1



Public Participation and Councillors Questions

There were no questions.

Draft Wiltshire Core Strateqy

Cabinet on January 17 will be asked to approve the pre-submission draft
Wiltshire Core Strategy for the purpose of undertaking the final stage of formal
consultation. The document is then scheduled to be considered by full Council.

The Committee was asked to examine the issues relating to the draft Core
Strategy and feed any recommendations to Cabinet and Council.

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk was in attendance.
The Service Director (Economy and Enterprise) made a presentation outlining
the issues surrounding the draft Core Strategy. He clarified that any changes
made as a result of recommendations would remain addendums until full
Council granted approval, and that all evidence for the Core Strategy was now
submitted and complete.

The Service Director (Economy and Enterprise) further outlined the key
objectives outlined in the Core Strategy, and detailed the implications and
alterations to various core policies, as well as giving assurance that the draft
Sustainability Appraisal would be published alongside the Core Strategy. He
informed Committee members there would be 2 workshops organized between
Cabinet and full Council to aid all councillors in absorbing the details of the draft
Core Strategy.

A debate followed, wherein clarity was sought regarding the level of
consultation and the terminology relating to certain policies and the Community
Infrastructure Levy. It was clarified that the issue of the Community
Infrastructure Levy was an on-going process, and that the committee would be
updated once details had been confirmed.

Questions were also raised regarding the impact on transport and infrastructure
plans as a result of the Core Strategy, as well as the nature of housing
development and the impact this would have on jobs. Concerns were also
raised regarding the Committee’s ability to scrutinize the draft Core Strategy
with the information provided.

After discussion, it was:

Resolved

1) To thank the Cabinet Member and Service Director for the
presentation;

Page 2



2) To note the assurance and robustness of the sustainability of
the draft Core Strategy;

3) To offer no endorsement of the draft Core Strategy due to the
lack of provided documentation prior to the meeting;

4) To invite the Cabinet Member to update the Committee on the

development of the Community Infrastructure Levy at the
earliest opportunity.

Waste Collection Service Harmonisation Update

The Committee considered a report in July 21, 2011, which provided an
overview of the proposals for transformation of waste collection within Wiltshire.
Following this item the committee requested a further update to outline the
delivery of the project, which was programmed to see roll out of plastic and card
collections in the north, east and south of the county.

The Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and Development
Control Services and the Service Director (Waste Management Services) were
in attendance as requested by the Committee, and presented a report to the
Committee regarding the progress of the delivery of the Waste Transformation
Programme.

The Cabinet Member and Service Director outlined some of the issues relating
to the implementation of a single Waste Collection and Recycling Service
across Wiltshire, including detailing the next phase of the rollout involving
garden waste and non-recycled rubbish, delays in delivery and how the Waste
Service mitigated this, and future targets.

A debate followed, wherein questions were raised regarding the limited type of
plastic bottles able to be recycled under current plans, and it was clarified this
was a decision to ensure the sustainability of the service and would be kept
under review. It was stated that prices received for mixed plastic bottles would
be in the range of £220 per ton, whereas for mixed plastics in general would be
in the range of £20 per ton.

The Committee also discussed the future impact of the Waste Transformation
Programme, and stressed the need to consider targets beyond 2020, as well as
making enquiries about the future of any landfill taxes and the provision of
recycling services in rural areas. Further details were also sought regarding the
project to construct a Mechanical Biological Treatment plant (MBT) in order to
divert waste from landfills.

The Committee further expressed an interest in being included in the process

and policy of future waste management contracts in 2013, when the tendering
process for the current contract ending in 2016 begins.

Page 3



After discussion, it was,
Resolved

1) To thank the Cabinet Member and Service Director for the
presentation of the report;

2) To note the excellent progress of officers in delivery the
Waste Transformation Programme;

3) To invite the Cabinet Member and Service Director to further
update the Committee with a performance review and
procurement plans for the award of future waste management
contracts, in December 2012.

Amenities Consultancy and Works Contracts

At its meeting in November the Committee received an overview of the options
linked to upcoming decisions towards the Highways and Amenities Contracts.
The Committee requested an update on the scope of the contracts before the
tendering process was initiated.

As requested by the Committee, the Cabinet Member for Highways and
Transport was in attendance, alongside the appropriate Corporate Director (Dr
Carlton Brand) who provided a verbal update to the Committee.

It was clarified that the current contracts come to an end in May 2013, and that
the adverts for the new contracts will go out in January 2012. The available
options were explained to the Committee, and it was stated that the market
would be tested before any decision was made, and further that the Amenities
and Highways teams would be brought together in future to simplify the service.

Dr Brand stressed the importance of this issue, and with the Cabinet Member
welcomed the opportunity to appear before the Committee again to offer regular
updates of the progression of the contracts.

A debate followed, during which the Committee raised questions in relation to
current and potential contractors, and how the service would operate in future.

It was,
Resolved

1) To thank the Cabinet Member and Corporate Director for the
update;

Page 4



2) To add future updates from the Cabinet Member to the
Forward Work Programme at each subsequent meeting of the
Committee.

Scrutiny of the Planning Services Peer Review

In September 2011 a small team of elected members and officers from other
(peer) local authorities reviewed the Council’s Planning Service at the invitation
of the Council. An action plan was developed by the Service Director
(Development Services) and the Cabinet Member for Waste, Property,
Environment and Development Control Services to respond to the review.

Further to this, the Organisation and Resources Select Committee considered
the final report of the Section 106 Task Group, which included a
recommendation for the Committee to create a Task Group to monitor delivery
of any action plan to emerge from the recent peer review of the Development
Control service.

The Cabinet Member was in attendance with the appropriate Corporate Director
(Dr Carlton Brand) to update the Committee. Dr Brand stressed that one of his
priorities was to lead on the transformation of the Planning Service, and
encouraged the Committee to widen the remit of any proposed task group
resulting from the Peer Review.

Dr Brand further emphasized his happiness to work positively with the task
group to help deliver the transformation of the Planning Service, and offered to
circulate the Peer Review document to the Committee.

A discussion followed, during which the terms and geographic spread of
membership of the proposed task group was raised.

It was,
Resolved

1) To thank the Cabinet Member and Corporate Director for their
input;

2) To form a task group with an initial membership of Clirs Chris
Humphries, Leo Randall, Howard Marshall and Peter Fuller;

3) To recommend the task group define its Terms of Reference
after its inaugural session.

Page 5



10. Forward Work Programme

The Forward Work Programme was noted and amended to reflect the changes
reflected in Minutes 06, 07 and 08.

11. Date of next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 01 March 2012.

12. Urgent Items

The Chairman allowed an urgent item request from Cllrs Peter Colmer and
Jacqui Lay regarding the implications of the Waste Site Allocation proposals
within the Development Plan Document and Core Strategy, including the impact
of traffic, the concentration of sites in the north of the county, and the ability of
local infrastructure to cope with demands, and requested the Committee
scrutinize the issues.

The Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and Development
Control Services was in attendance, and stressed that consultation on the
proposals had begun in 2007, and had received limited objections from the
community.

The Chair thanked the Members for bringing the matter to the attention of the
Committee and wished it noted that it had been requested that Scrutiny look
into the waste site allocation DPD, but that at this stage in the process the
Committee did not have sight of the report and so only limited value to add to
the process, and advised that the Members should raise their concerns at
Cabinet on 17 January 2012 or Council on 07 February 2012.

(Duration of meeting: 10.30 am - 1.20 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services,
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 6



Agenda ltem 6

Wiltshire Council
Environment Select Committee

01 March 2012

Real Time Passenger Information System Progress

Background
1. Early in 2011 the Real Time Passenger Information System was migrated

from a radio platform to GPRS technology in order to improve the
performance of the system that had been suffering from poor radio
coverage.

2. Since this conversion there has been a significant improvement in
performance because the system coverage has improved greatly,
meaning that buses are tracked more effectively and accurate predictions
can be displayed on signs.

Performance Data

3. Performance of RTPI has been measured against two performance
indicators (PIs) that between them represent the main areas affecting the
delivery of information by the system to the public.

4, Performance has steadily improved. The overall drop in performance early
in 2011 was due to downtime when the system migration to GPRS was
taking place. The drop in the performance of EDS063 in October last
year was due to a problem with the system reporting tool, rather than an
actual deterioration in the performance of the Real Time System.

—— ESDO063 - % Sign Clears
o N\/\/ Acknowledged

—— ESDO064 - % Active Buses
40 4 Against Bus Workings

N 05»\ A ({»\" «:\\ (\;\" N \;\" N
aoooooQon)\)?ngGoa

Report Author
Elizabeth Douglas — Real Time Bus Information System Manager

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 7

Wiltshire Council
Environment Select Committee

1 March 2012

Update on and Review of ECO Strateqgy Action Plan Structure

Executive Summary

Since Cabinet approved the Council’s first Energy, Change and Opportunity (ECO)
Strategy in January 2011, work has been ongoing to develop the associated action
plans. As the ECO Team has since become responsible for the affordable warmth
agenda a revision in the number and focus of these action plans is proposed.

The ECO Strategy also committed the Council to developing a Climate Change
Adaption Plan to reduce the risk that Council services could face due to a changing
climate. This report presents the final draft Climate Change Adaptation Plan to the
Committee for comment.

Proposal

For the Committee to approve the ECO Board’s recommendation to streamline three
action plans under the ECO Strategy into an Energy Resilience plan for Wiltshire,
and provide comments on the Climate Change Adaptation Plan due to be approved
by Corporate Leadership Team on 5 March 2012.

Reason for Proposal

The Committee has to date taken a close interest in the development of the ECO
Strategy and its associated plans, therefore the ECO Board wishes to receive
comments from the Committee on the proposed way forward.

ALISTAIR CUNNINGHAM
Service Director for Economy and Enterprise

CMO09366/F Page 9



Wiltshire Council

Environment Select Committee

1 March 2011

Update on and Review of ECO Strateqgy Action Plan Structure

Purpose of Report

1.

For the Committee to approve the ECO Board’s recommendation to
streamline three action plans under the ECO Strategy into an Energy
Resilience Plan for Wiltshire, and provide comments on the Climate Change
Adaptation Plan due to be approved by Corporate Leadership Team on

5 March 2012.

Background

2.

The Council’s first Energy, Change and Opportunity (ECO) Strategy was
approved by Cabinet in January 2011. The strategy made the following
statement:

This is a framework document which will be linked to Council strategies to
ensure our objectives are embedded across the entire organisation. It will be
supplemented by detailed action plans to set out more specifically how we are
going to deliver our climate change ambitions. As a minimum we will produce
the following four action plans during 2011 and 2012:

» Carbon Management Plan for the Council’s emissions

» Climate Change Adaptation Plan for Wiltshire

» Low Carbon Transition Plan for Wiltshire

» Renewable Energy Action Plan for Wiltshire

Cabinet agreed that the ECO Board should oversee the delivery of the
strategy and be responsible for approving and monitoring delivery against the
action plans.

The Council’'s Carbon Management Plan was published in March 2011. The
Climate Change Adaptation Plan was approved by the ECO Board at its last

meeting and is due to be approved by the Corporate Leadership Team on
5 March 2012. The final two action plans are yet to be developed.

CMO09366/F Page 10



Main Considerations for the Committee

Streamlining ECO Strategy action plans

5. There is an opportunity to take stock of the proposed approach due to the
following reasons:

o After the ECO Strategy was published, the lead responsibility for the
affordable warmth agenda moved from Private Sector Housing to the
ECO team. This crucial area of work which tackles fuel poverty in
Wiltshire requires an updated plan given that the previous affordable
warmth strategy was adopted in 2002.

o At the same time, development of the Renewable Energy Action Plan
has not progressed as fast as anticipated and development of the Low
Carbon Transition Plan has not yet commenced. However, some
elements of the low carbon transition plan (e.g. the Council’s approach
to the Green Deal) require a clear direction during 2012 in order to
make the most of new opportunities.

o There is potential for overlap and duplication between the different
plans for energy resilience, leading to a lack of clarity.

6. While the Council’s Carbon Management Plan aims to tackle 2% of the
county’s carbon emissions, this document has a much narrower remit and
relates to services directly within the Council’s control. It is therefore proposed
to keep this plan separate from the more strategic plans to tackle Wiltshire’s
emissions and energy needs as a whole.

7. It is recommended that the Low Carbon Transition Plan, Renewable Energy
Action Plan and Affordable Warmth Action Plan are streamlined into an
Energy Resilience Plan for Wiltshire (see figure 1). This plan will cover all
aspects of making Wiltshire a more self-sufficient county when it comes to
meeting its energy requirements.

ECO Strategy

Climate Change

Energy Resilience Adaptation

Council Carbon Wiltshire Energy

Management Plan Resilience Plan GBI HET

Figure 1: proposed ECO Strategy Action Plan structure

CMO09366/F Page 11



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The Energy Resilience plan will be published in sections as they are
developed during 2012 and 2013. It is anticipated that the complete plan will
cover the following areas:

o Health through Warmth in Wiltshire

o Energy efficiency in Wiltshire (including our approach to the Green
Deal)

o Renewable energy in Wiltshire

o Low carbon transport in Wiltshire

All sections above will outline appropriate actions for developing the green
economy and supply chain in Wiltshire to take advantage of the opportunities
offered by the low carbon transition.

Climate Change Adaptation Plan

In the summer of 2010 work was undertaken to complete 1:1 risk
assessments with Council officers to identify which Council services might be
vulnerable to changes in our climate. In total, 113 interviews were carried out
to assess
[...]
rgy Committee May 20127 To recewe_detalls once Ariane Crampton Clir Toby Sturgis
Plan available.

6 Wal| epusby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Real Time Passenger Information
	7 Update on and Review of ECO Strategy Action Plan Structure
	Report on and Rreview of ECO Strategy - Appendix 1 - Climate Change Adapation Action Plan

	9 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1
MARCH 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON PARK,
CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER.

Present:

Clir Chuck Berry, Clir Rosemary Brown, ClIr Nigel Carter (Chairman),

Clir Christopher Cochrane, Clir Peter Doyle, Clir Charles Howard (Substitute),

Clir Tom James MBE, Clir Howard Marshall, Clir Stephen Oldrieve and Clir Leo Randall

Also Present:

Clir Peter Colmer, Clir Richard Gamble, Clir Toby Sturgis and Clir Dick Tonge

13. Apologies and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Clirs Alan Hill, Jose Green, Chris Humphries and
lan McLennan.

Clir Chris Humphries was substituted by Clir Charles Howard.

14. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2012 were presented.
It was,
Resolved:

Subject to the final paragraph of Minute 6 (Draft Wiltshire Core Strategy)
being amended to include:

“The Service Director (Economy and Enterprise) further informed the
Committee of communications with Town and Parish Councils regarding
those areas of the Draft Core Strategy that had been altered which
affected them”,

To APPROVE the minutes as a correct record.

15. Declarations of Interests

Clir Chuck Berry declared a personal interest in Minute 25 through his personal
business connection with the public convenience industry. He stated he would
debate and vote with an open mind.



16.

17.

18.

Clir Rosemary Brown declared a personal interest in Minute 18 owing to one of
the contracted service providers being a client of her employers. She declared
she would participate in the debate with an open mind.

Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

Public Participation and Councillors Questions

There were no questions.

Real Time Passenger Information

The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Public Transport was in attendance with the
Real Time Bus Information System Manager for the update on the RTPI
system, as requested by the Committee in September 2011.

The Portfolio holder introduced the update, specifying that the system was
centred on Salisbury, and clarified that it provided passengers with electronic
information on the bus services and also timekeeping and route information for
the bus operators, and was in partnership with Park and Ride operators until
2020.

The Committee was further advised that the latest installation had been
completed in March 2011 at a cost of £127k, with the resulting operational
savings over 9 years £223k. He also clarified that a significant dip in accuracy of
the system in October 2011 had been the result not of a performance drop, but
a technical glitch which had since been corrected. An eventual coverage of the
county with the new system of 93% was targeted, the figure a reflection of the
mobile operator service coverage used for the service.

The Chair then read a statement from Clir lan McLennan, praising the
introduction of the RTPI system in the Laverstock area, and thanked the RTPI
System Manager for her work on the project.

The Committee then discussed the update, including the scale of the projected
coverage, the improvement in the LED displays, and the importance of swiftly
identifying and fixing any disruptions to the system. It was suggested that Parish
Stewards might be able to assist in checking the GPRS stations across the
county.

The Portfolio Holder also invited Committee Members to visit to the RPTI offices
in Salisbury should further details on the continuing project be desired.



19.

After debate, it was,
Resolved:

1) To thank the Cabinet Member and Real Time Bus Information
Systems Manager for the update;

2) To request the Committee continue to be kept updated on any
developments with the RTPI programme.

Update on and Review of ECO Strateqy Action Plan Structure

A report on the Carbon Management Plan was submitted to the Committee for
consideration on 10 May 2011. Upon presenting the report clarification was
provided that there were three additional action plans under the ECO Strategy,
all of which would be presented to the Committee for consideration once
available.

The Service Director (Economy and Enterprise) was in attendance with the
Head of Climate Change and the Cabinet Member for Waste, Property,
Environment and Development Control Services, to present the ECO Strategy
Plan Structure and Climate Change Adaptation Plan for 2011 and 2012.

The ECO Strategy is a framework document, to be supplemented by at least
four action plans: Carbon Management Plan, Climate Change Adaptation Plan,
Low Carbon Transition Plan and Renewable Energy Action Plan. The Low
Carbon Transition and Renewable Energy Action Plans are yet to be
developed.

It was proposed that the Renewable Energy Action Plan be released to the
Committee in chapters as they became available.

In response to queries the Committee was assured that delays in the finalization
of the Strategy were not substantial, and that the need to await further central
government announcements prevented faster progression. The Committee
requested they be notified when the final action plans would be in place.

The Committee then discussed the ECO Strategy in detail, noting that School
carbon emissions are included within the Council’s carbon emission totals. The
Cabinet Member informed the Committee the Council was working with schools
to identify reductions of 20%, highlighting Pewsey Primary receiving an award
on Carbon reduction.

The Committee also discussed the Green Deal, a new government scheme
mentioned in the Strategy, whereby Energy Companies will make finance
available for people to insulate their homes at low interest costs.



20.

The Climate Change Adaption Plan was then discussed in depth, drawing
attention, in particular, to the risk tables for areas of high concern to the Council.
The lack of health or environmental health officers on the proposed ECO Board
was also noted.

After debate, it was,
Resolved:

1) To thank the Cabinet Member and Officers for appearing before the
Committee.

2) To request the Head of Climate Change appear before the
Committee in May 2012 to provide further details of the rationale of
risks within the Adaptation Action Plans.

3) That the Action Plans of the ECO Strategy be presented to the
Committee once they are finalized.

Development Services Transformation Programme PID

Following the Planning Peer Challenge carried out in September 2011 a
significant number of issues were raised highlighting opportunities for change
and improvements in a number of areas of development services.

The Service Director (Development Service) was in attendance with the Cabinet
Member for Waste, Property, Environment and Development Control Services
and presented the Development Services Transformation Programme PID for
the Committee’s attention and comment.

The Service Director (Development Service) highlighted the need to be more
customer focused, to redefine measures of success as more than the quantity
of work completed, the implementation of a new county-wide online planning
system later in 2012, and the progression of a current public consultation on the
planning service.

The Committee then discussed the Development Services Transformation
Programme PID. The issue of enforcement of planning decisions and the level
of involvement of Parish Councils was discussed, and the importance of the
Peer Review being a starting point only was raised, with further detail and clarity
required in specific areas.

The Task Group constituted at the 10 January meeting in relation to the
Planning Peer Review recommendations was identified as a potentially suitable
vehicle for undertaking more scrutiny of the PID, although it was noted that it
had not yet had its first meeting. The Scrutiny Manager was in attendance, and
stated the Task Group would meet before the next meeting of the Committee.



21.

22.

23.

24.

After debate, it was,
Resolved:

1) To thank the Cabinet Member and Service Director for their
presence and comment.

2) To note and approve the Development Services Transformation
Programme PID subject to a further examination by the
Development Services Review Task Group.

3) To request the Committee be provided with a quarterly update

report prior to its submission to Cabinet to enable the Committee to
offer comment.

Forward Work Programme

The Forward Work Plan was noted and amended to reflect the resolutions
contained in these minutes.

Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 03 May 2012 at the Council
Chamber in Monkton Park, Chippenham.

Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified
in Minute 25 because it is likely that if members of the public were present
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information to the public.



25. Highways and Amenities Contracts Update

A confidential report regarding the forthcoming decisions for the Highways and
Amenities Contracts was presented to Cabinet in November 2011. The
Environment Select Committee requested regular updates as the tendering
process developed and the opportunity to offer its views.

The Committee received the report and offered its recommendations.

(Duration of meeting: 10.30 am - 1.30 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services,
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115



